502492371 09/12/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Brian Heikes	11/26/2002
James A. Odell	11/26/2002
Justin Uberti	11/26/2002
Andrew L. Wick	11/27/2002
Xiaoyan Yin	11/26/2002
Xiaopeng Zhang	11/26/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	America Online, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way
City:	Dulles
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60384147
Application Number:	60416902
Patent Number:	7779076

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 865.380.5960

Email: adiamon@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher J. Leonard/Merchant & Gould

Address Line 1: 80 South 8th Street
Address Line 2: 3200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

PATENT

REEL: 031189 FRAME: 0321

OP \$120.00 60384147

502492371

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14917.2355USU1/337285.03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher J. Leonard
Signature:	/Christopher J. Leonard/
Date:	09/12/2013
Total Attachments: 7 source=2355USU1 Assignment Inventors to	AOL#page2.tif AOL#page3.tif AOL#page4.tif AOL#page5.tif AOL#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 031189 FRAME: 0322

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, BRIAN HEIKES of 43431 Longview Drive, Ashburn VA 20147, JAMES A. ODELL of 47473 Meadow Ridge Court, Potomac Falls, VA 20165, JUSTIN UBERTI of 22959 Rock Hill Rd., Sterling VA 20166, ANDREW L. WICK of 1607 Seneca Avenue, McLean, VA 22102, XIAOYAN YIN of 9756 Thorn Bush Drive, Fairfax Station, VA 22039, and XIAOPENG ZHANG of 2390 Dakota Lakes Dr., Oak Hill, VA 20171, hereby assign to America Online, Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled INSTANT MESSAGING PERSONALIZATION, filed assigned U.S. Serial Number ______, United States Provisional Patent Application entitled IM PERSONALIZATION, filed May 31, 2002, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 60/384,147, and United States Provisional Patent Application entitled INSTANT MESSAGING PERSONALIZATION, filed October 9, 2002, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 60/416,902, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 031189 FRAME: 0323

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I bereto so	et my hand and	seal at Dules, VA
this Zi day of Aprember	, 20 <u>0</u>	L.S.
BREAN HIJIKES		
Signature witnessed by:		
11/26/02	WITNESS:	Ka Halle
Date	Printed Name:	Ronald F Walker
	Address:	432 Springvale Kl
		Great Falls VA 22066
" 24/02	WITNESS:	Sh. Dreh
Date	Printed Name:	STEVEN GREENIERG
	Address:	41 € 3RD 57
		FREDGRICK AD 21701

		, ,	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto se	er my hand and	I seal at Dolles VA	
this ZU day of Nove when	(/ ₂ (<u>/</u>), 20 <u> </u>	2(- Marian Caranana, Angel
- Dung W	44/		_ L.S
JAMES A. ODEL	L	****	••
V			
Signature witnessed by:			
<i>i</i> 1			
1:/24/02	WITNESS:	IR Doely	
Date '		F.R. Aserkoff	
	Address:	HUGOD PRIADO DOM ZZA	**********
		Aulles VA 20166	
		permitted to the second	***************************************
11/20/12		20161	
Date	WITNESS:	- Mry Gaz	
Date	Printed Name	: 1 Resecta Vore	-
	Address:	8800 Reading Road	
•		: TResecta York 8800 Reading Road Silwy Spring MD 20	90/

In Witness Whereof, I hereto se			-
(Lut Wit	nber, 20 0	Z #	_L.S
JUŠTIN UBERTI			
Signature witnessed by:		•	
11/26/02	WITNESS:	2 Mrc &	
Date	Printed Name:	DAVID MCCORNICK	
	Address:	722 N. VERNON ST	
		STERLING VA ZOIGH	****
1/20/02	WITNESS:	3:41	
Date	Printed Name:	BRIAN HEIKE	
	Address:	43431 LOUGHEW	
		FUIDS PV MUESA	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto se	t my hand and seal at Dullos, VA	********
this 27 day of Novem 5	. 2002	
Clark ch la		L.S.
ANDREW L. WIC		
Signature witnessed by:	, 1	
11/27/02	WITNESS: 5	
Date	Printed Name: SICIAN HEIKES	
	Address: 43431 Conquew	
	Adulum Us 20147	
11/27/02	WITNESS: Dan Oall	
Date	Printed Name: James Ofel	
	Address: 42473 Meadow Rodge	प
		165

	IN WII	NESS W	HERE	OF, I hereto s	et my hand and	i seal at <u>Du</u>	lles		
this	26	day c	of	Nov-	, 20				***************************************
			XIA(YAN YÎN	- Jan		***************************************		_Ls
		Signatu	re wi	tnessed by:	•				
26	700	97	••		WITNESS:	-m) u	Managara distribution of the second s	
Date					Printed Name	e: STEPHA	C =73	Picz	
					Address:	44900		nce	Dn
						Pour	5, UA	201	66
tilzu	(0z				WITNESS:	Bin.			
Date					Printed Name	: Beion L	EIKE'S		
					Address:	43431 L	ongview		~~**
						Adhburn	Y	747	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto se	et my hand and	seal at Dulles, UA	
this 26 th day of Novemb	<u>ω (γ</u> , 20 <u>0</u>)	ν_	***************************************
- Dinun	2		L.S
XIAOPÉNG ZHA	NG		
Signature witnessed by:			
SR 1007 82	WITNESS:	San Im	•
Date	Printed Name:	STEPHEN) RICE	
	Address:	44900 PRENTICE DI	R.
		1704 2016F	
1 1			
11/24/02	WITNESS:	D- 1/4	
Date	Printed Name:	BRIAN LOVES	
	Address:	43431 Congnew De	
		Ashburn Va 20147	

40131317.doc